projection of cash flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made
at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.
Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

 CITY OF BATESVILLE, ARKANSAS 63

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2020

10. Retirement Plans (cont.)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the  proportionate share of the net pension liability using the discount

rate of 7.15%, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.15%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.15%) than the current
rate:

Discount
1% Lower Rate 1% Higher

6.15% 7.15% 8.15%

4,599,765$   3,020,053$   1,716,434$

Discount
1% Lower Rate 1% Higher

6.15% 7.15% 8.15%

4,014,783$   2,635,974$   1,489,144$

City of Batesville, Arkansas

Batesville Waterworks and Batesville Sewer Improvement District

Summary of Pension Information

Aggregate amounts for the pension plans are as follows:

APERS -
FPRF LOPFI APERS - City Utilities Total

Net pension liabilities 2,614,718$   3,501,714$   3,020,053$   2,635,974$   11,772,459$
Deferred outflows of resources 70,605   963,926   737,282   523,606   2,295,419
Deferred inflows of resources (259,012)   (507,931)   (63,521)   (99,598)   (930,062)

11. OPEB

Plan Description

The City sponsors and administers an informal single-employer defined benefit healthcare plan.
Arkansas Statutes provide that any municipal city official or employee with 20 years of service and
attains 55 years of age or any municipal city official or employee vested in any of the City’s retirement
plans at any age with 28 years of service may continue to participate in the City’s healthcare plan after
retirement.  The State of Arkansas has the authority to establish and amend the requirements of the
statutes.  The City does not issue standalone financial statements of the plan; however, all required